Freedom of Information Act 2000/Environmental Information Regulations 2004 
re: community equipment services contract
Your request for information has now been considered and the Council’s response to your questions is shown below.

You asked:

We write regarding Medequip’s appointment to provide community equipment services across Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland which was awarded and widely reported on within the sector during Autumn of 2021.

1. Please confirm the extent to which the provider has or has not complied with each of the Conditions Precedent in Schedule 9 of the contract (and whether this was achieved before or after the Services Commencement Date).  
Answer:

With the exception of one Condition, all have been completed prior to the contract start date.
IT development log and SLA is in progress of being agreed.
2. Please confirm the extent to which the provider has failed to meet the Performance Measures that were specified in the ITT
The Quarter 1 monitoring has not taken place yet as it has been less than 3 months of the service delivery.  As such the information is not held and this letter acts as a refusal notice under Section 17(1) of the Freedom of Information Act because, in accordance with Section 1(1) of the Act, this information is not held by Leicester City Council.
3. Please confirm whether the Council has issued a notice to remedy a failure and/or breach (NTRB) to the provider.
The Council has not issued a notice to remedy a failure and/or breach to the provider.
a. If the Council has issued a NTRB, please confirm how many notices have been served upon the Provider, the nature of the breach(es), the contractual basis on which it has been served, the date(s) of service and the extent to which the breach has been remedied (if at all).
Not applicable

4. Has the Council agreed to vary or extend any of the deadlines set out within the Specification and/or Schedule 9 of the contract? If so, please provide reasons why and for how long.
This information is commercially sensitive and it is exempt under the provisions of Section 43(2) - Commercial Interests. This letter therefore is a statutory refusal notice required by Section 17(1) of the FOI Act.  

Disclosure of this information would, or would be likely to, prejudice the commercial interests of any person (including the Public Authority holding it).

This is a qualified exemption under the FOI Act which means that consideration must also be given to whether in all the circumstances of the case the public interest favouring disclosure is greater than the public interest in maintaining the exemption. The public interest means what is in the best interests of the public not what is of interest to the public. 

We have considered whether the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. 

There are a number of public interest arguments that weigh in favour of disclosing the information you have sought: 

• The general proposition of maximising openness that the FOIA and the Council aspire to; 

• The benefits of ensuring transparent and accountable government by disclosing how the Council receives and spends public money;

However, there are also public interest arguments against disclosure: 

• Releasing the requested information could prejudice the Council’s current or future negotiation capabilities. 

The public interest in withholding the requested information outweighs the public interest in disclosure of the requested information. 

5. Has the provider met the assurances given regarding the proposed building in their tender? Is the building the service is operating from that which was proposed and for which marks were awarded in the evaluation of the tender?
Yes

6. Does the functionality of the IT used by the provider meet the LLR requirements for effective delivery of the contract? 
Yes
7. Has the Council identified any under-performance or non-compliance by the provider with the contract terms and specification? If so please can you explain what these are and when they will be rectified.
As in 4 above, this information is commercially sensitive and it is exempt under the provisions of Section 43(2) - Commercial Interests. 

8. Is the Council aware of anything which suggests the information, statements and representations contained in the provider’s tender are untrue, inaccurate, false or misleading?
No. A fair and robust tender evaluation was undertaken.
9. Does the Council remain confident that the provider is able to deliver the Services safely, reliably and effectively? 
Yes.
And if so, what evidence has been provided to validate this confidence?
The Council has been provided with assurance that the requirements are met.
10. Please confirm the extent to which the provider has complied with its evaluated Mobilisation Plan.
This requirement has been met.
You may re-use the information under an Open Government Licence.
If you are dissatisfied with the handling of your request, please write, explaining your grounds of appeal, to: 

Internal Review

Information Governance & Risk
Email: info.requests@leicester.gov.uk
